
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

2021 - 2022  LEGISLATURE

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 9,

TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 2,

TO ASSEMBLY BILL 68

June 29, 2021 - Offered by Representatives BORN and VOS.

At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

1.  Page 3, line 5: delete “County to" and substitute “County.  The renovation

shall".

2.  Page 4, line 11: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

3.  Page 4, line 21: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

4.  Page 4, line 25: delete “50 percent" and substitute “half".

5.  Page 5, line 6: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

6.  Page 5, line 9: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

7.  Page 6, line 2: delete “borrowing" and substitute “borrowing.  The amount

is".

8.  Page 8, line 7: delete that line and substitute:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11



- 2 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

“13.75 (1g) (b)  Filing the principal registration form under s. 13.64 before July

1, 2021, $375.  Beginning on July 1, 2021, the fee is $385.”.

9.  Page 8, line 9: delete that line and substitute:

“13.75 (1g) (d)  Filing an authorization statement under s. 13.65 before July 1,

2021, $125.  Beginning on July 1, 2021, the fee is $135.”.

10.  Page 9, line 19: delete the material beginning with that line and ending

with page 10, line 3, and substitute:

“16.5185 (1) (a)  An amount equal to 0.25 percent of the moneys projected to be

deposited in the general fund during the fiscal year that are designated as “Taxes"

in the summary in s. 20.005 (1), as published in the biennial budget act for that fiscal

year.  For fiscal year 2022-23 and each fiscal year thereafter the amount calculated

under this paragraph is doubled.”.

11.  Page 10, line 3: after that line insert:

“SECTION 18m.  18.08 (1) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

18.08 (1) (a) (intro.)  All moneys resulting from the contracting of public debt

or any payment to be received with respect to any agreement or ancillary

arrangement entered into under s. 18.06 (8) (a) with respect to any such public debt

and any moneys transferred under s. 20.370 (5) (hq) or (hr) shall be credited to a

separate and distinct fund, established in the state treasury, designated as the

capital improvement fund, except that:”.

12.  Page 76, line 18: delete lines 18 and 19.

13.  Page 84, line 24: delete “PFAS in fire fighting foam" and substitute “Clean

sweep — fire fighting foam".

14.  Page 89, line 16: after that line insert:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



- 3 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

“(hq) Department land acquisition SEG A -0- 5,000,000

(hr) County forest grants SEG A -0- 3,000,000”.

15.  Page 136, line 4: increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2021-22 by

$250,000 and decrease the dollar amount for fiscal year 2022-23 by $250,000 for the

purpose for which the appropriation is made.

16.  Page 175, line 11: after that line insert:

“(hm) Urban search and rescue task

force supplement PR A -0- -0-”.

17.  Page 188, line 10: decrease the dollar amount for fiscal year 2021-22 by

$7,000,000 for the purpose for which the appropriation is made.

18.  Page 215, line 14: increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2021-22 by

$225,000 and decrease the dollar amount for fiscal year 2022-23 by $225,000 for the

purpose for which the appropriation is made.

19.  Page 230, line 5: increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2021-22 by

$7,000,000 for the purpose of supplementing s. 20.505 (1) (kk).

20.  Page 240, line 2: delete lines 2 and 3 and substitute “finance, the

unencumbered balance of this appropriation shall be transferred to s. 20.865 (4) (a).”.

21.  Page 241, line 19: delete the material beginning with that line and ending

with page 242, line 3.

22.  Page 244, line 15: delete lines 15 to 17 and substitute:

“20.115 (4) (ps)  Clean sweep — fire fighting foam.  As a continuing

appropriation, from the environmental fund, the amounts in the schedule for fire

fighting foam collection.”.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23



- 4 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

23.  Page 244, line 17: after that line insert:

“SECTION 54m.  20.370 (5) (hq) of the statutes is created to read:

20.370 (5) (hq)  Department land acquisition.  From the moneys received by the

department for forestry activities, the amounts in the schedule for transfer to the

capital improvement fund.

SECTION 54n.  20.370 (5) (hr) of the statutes is created to read:

20.370 (5) (hr)  County forest grants.  From the moneys received by the

department for forestry activities, the amounts in the schedule for transfer to the

capital improvement fund.”.

24.  Page 247, line 6: delete lines 6 and 7.

25.  Page 249, line 22: after that line insert:

“SECTION 74m.  20.465 (3) (hm) of the statutes is created to read:

20.465 (3) (hm)  Urban search and rescue task force supplement.  As a

continuing appropriation, to be used for response costs of a local agency for an urban

search and rescue task force deployment under s. 323.72 (1) and for reimbursement

to a local agency for any increase in contributions for duty disability premiums under

s. 40.05 (2) (aw) for employees who receive duty disability benefits under s. 40.65

because of an injury incurred while performing duties as a member of an urban

search and rescue task force under a contract under s. 323.72 (1).  All moneys

received under s. 323.72 (3) as reimbursement for expenses incurred for an urban

search and rescue task force response shall be credited to this appropriation

account.”.

26.  Page 250, line 12: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23



- 5 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

27.  Page 252, line 22: delete “A sum sufficient" and substitute “The amounts

in the schedule".

28.  Page 253, line 12: delete “The amounts" and substitute “Biennially, the

amounts".

29.  Page 253, line 14: delete lines 14 and 15.

30.  Page 253, line 18: delete lines 18 to 21 and substitute “schedule to make

payments as provided under 2021 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), section 9125 (1).”.

31.  Page 255, line 4: delete “$33,875,000" and substitute “$83,875,000".

32.  Page 255, line 8: delete the material beginning with that line and ending

with page 256, line 2, and substitute:

“SECTION 97m.  20.866 (2) (ta) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.866 (2) (ta)  Natural resources; Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson

stewardship 2000 program.  From the capital improvement fund a sum sufficient for

the Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson stewardship 2000 program under s. 23.0917.

The state may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed $1,046,250,000 for this

program.  The state may contract additional public debt in an amount up to

$42,600,000 for this program.  The state may contract additional public debt in an

amount up to $90,000,000.  Except as provided in s. 23.0917 (4g) (b), (4m) (k), (5), (5g),

and (5m), the amounts obligated, as defined in s. 23.0917 (1) (e), under this

paragraph may not exceed $46,000,000 in fiscal year 2000-01, may not exceed

$46,000,000 in fiscal year 2001-02, may not exceed $60,000,000 in each fiscal year

beginning with fiscal year 2002-03 and ending with fiscal year 2009-10, may not

exceed $86,000,000 in fiscal year 2010-11, may not exceed $60,000,000 in fiscal year

2011-12, may not exceed $60,000,000 in fiscal year 2012-13, may not exceed

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



- 6 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

$47,500,000 in fiscal year 2013-14, may not exceed $54,500,000 in fiscal year

2014-15, and may not exceed $33,250,000 in each fiscal year beginning with 2015-16

and ending with fiscal year 2021-22.  Except as provided in s. 23.0917 (4g) (b), (4m)

(f) and (k), (5g), and (5m), the amounts obligated, as defined in s. 23.0917 (1) (e),

under this paragraph cannot exceed $33,250,000 in each fiscal year beginning with

fiscal year 2022-23 and ending with fiscal year 2025-26.”.

33.  Page 258, line 25: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

34.  Page 259, line 8: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

35.  Page 262, line 11: delete “$74,086,000" and substitute “$24,086,000".

36.  Page 262, line 23: delete “allocated” and substitute “allocated.  This

amount is".

37.  Page 263, line 5: delete the material beginning with “not to" and ending

with “exceed" on line 6 and substitute “up to”.

38.  Page 263, line 10: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

39.  Page 263, line 16: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

40.  Page 263, line 23: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

41.  Page 267, line 5: delete lines 5 to 9.

42.  Page 267, line 22: delete lines 22 to 24 and substitute:

“SECTION 136e.  23.0917 (3) (bt) 3. of the statutes is created to read:

23.0917 (3) (bt) 3.  For each fiscal year beginning with fiscal year 2022-23 and

ending with fiscal year 2025-26, $1,000,000 plus the amount transferred to the

capital improvement fund under s. 20.370 (5) (hq) in that fiscal year.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



- 7 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

SECTION 136g.  23.0917 (3) (bw) of the statutes is renumbered 23.0917 (3) (bw)

1.

SECTION 136h.  23.0917 (3) (bw) 2. of the statutes is created to read:

23.0917 (3) (bw) 2.  In obligating moneys under the subprogram for land

acquisition, for each fiscal year beginning with fiscal year 2022-23 and ending with

fiscal year 2025-26, the department shall set aside the amount transferred to the

capital improvement fund under s. 20.370 (5) (hr) in that fiscal year to be obligated

only to provide grants to counties under s. 23.0953.

SECTION 137m.  23.0917 (3) (dm) 8. of the statutes is created to read:

23.0917 (3) (dm) 8.  For each fiscal year beginning with fiscal year 2022-23 and

ending with fiscal year 2025-26, $16,000,000.”.

43.  Page 269, line 14: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

44.  Page 269, line 25: delete the material beginning with that line and ending

with page 270, line 13, and substitute:

“SECTION 149m.  23.0917 (5g) (i) of the statutes is created to read:

23.0917 (5g) (i) 1.  In this paragraph:

a.  “Bonding authority” means the bonding authority under s. 20.866 (2) (ta)

beginning in fiscal year 1999-2000 and ending in fiscal year 2021-22.

b.  “Excluded amount” means the amount by which the annual obligation

authority for the purpose under sub. (3) (br) beginning in fiscal year 2019-20 and

ending in fiscal year 2021-22 exceeded the amounts obligated for that purpose in

those fiscal years.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



- 8 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

c.  “Obligated amount” means the amount that the department expended,

obligated, or otherwise encumbered from the moneys appropriated under s. 20.866

(2) (ta) beginning in fiscal year 1999-2000 and ending in fiscal year 2021-22.

d.  “Unobligated amount” means the amount by which the bonding authority

exceeded the obligated amount, not including the excluded amount.

2. Of the unobligated amount beginning in fiscal year 2022-23, the department

may obligate amounts necessary for the purposes of the subprograms under subs. (3),

(4), and (4j).  For each subprogram, the department cannot obligate under this

subdivision in a fiscal year more than the fiscal year 2022-23 obligation limit for each

subprogram, and in total not more than the total annual obligation limit for that

fiscal year.”.

45.  Page 270, line 24: delete the material beginning with that line and ending

with page 271, line 9.

46.  Page 271, line 17: delete lines 17 to 25.

47.  Page 272, line 6: after that line insert:

“SECTION 157m.  23.098 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

23.098 (2)  The department shall establish a program to make grants from the

appropriations under s. 20.866 (2) (ta) and (tz) to friends groups and nonprofit

conservation organizations for projects for property development activities on

department properties.  The department may not encumber more than $250,000

$500,000 in each fiscal year for these grants.”.

48.  Page 274, line 3: delete lines 3 to 6.

49.  Page 275, line 7: delete “30 63" and substitute “30".

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23



- 9 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

50.  Page 275, line 9: after “section." insert “Beginning on the effective date of

this paragraph .... [LRB inserts date], the amount is 63 cents per acre.".

51.  Page 275, line 21: delete “$6.75 $11.75." and substitute “$6.75.  Beginning

on the effective date of this subdivision .... [LRB inserts date], the amount is $11.75.".

52.  Page 276, line 15: delete “may" and substitute “cannot".

53.  Page 276, line 16: delete “not".

54.  Page 279, line 11: delete the material beginning with “If the" and ending

with “emergency, the" on line 12 and substitute “The”.

55.  Page 281, line 11: delete lines 11 and 12.

56.  Page 282, line 12: delete “June 30, 2021 2023." and substitute “2 years

after June 30, 2021".

57.  Page 288, line 5: after “Graduates" insert “-Wisconsin".

58.  Page 290, line 3: delete that line and substitute:

“SECTION 224b.  49.175 (1) (y) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.175 (1) (y)  Offender reentry demonstration project.  For the offender reentry

demonstration project under s. 49.37 (1), $250,000 in each fiscal year 2021-22 and

$0 in fiscal year 2022-23.”.

59.  Page 292, line 8: delete the material beginning with “not to" and ending

with “exceed" on line 9 and substitute “up to”.

60.  Page 293, line 13: delete the material beginning with “maintain" and

ending with “under" on line 14 and substitute “implement”.

61.  Page 295, line 19: delete “Eighty Three dollars and 20" and substitute

“Eighty".

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23



- 10 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

62.  Page 295, line 20: after “(dq)." insert “Beginning on the effective date of

this paragraph .... [LRB inserts date], the amount is three dollars and 20 cents. ".

63.  Page 296, line 2: delete “$3.50" and substitute “three dollars and fifty

cents".

64.  Page 296, line 11: delete “$3.50" and substitute “three dollars and fifty

cents".

65.  Page 298, line 17: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

66.  Page 298, line 20: delete “may not claim" and substitute “cannot claim".

67.  Page 298, line 20: delete “may not be" and substitute “cannot be".

68.  Page 299, line 17: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

69.  Page 299, line 20: delete “may not claim" and substitute “cannot claim".

70.  Page 299, line 20: delete “may not be" and substitute “cannot be".

71.  Page 300, line 17: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

72.  Page 300, line 20: delete “may not claim" and substitute “cannot claim".

73.  Page 300, line 20: delete “may not be" and substitute “cannot be".

74.  Page 301, line 6: delete “For taxable years beginning after December 31,

2020," and substitute “For subsequent taxable years,".

75.  Page 301, line 7: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

76.  Page 302, line 8: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

77.  Page 303, line 10: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

78.  Page 303, line 13: delete “may not claim" and substitute “cannot claim".

79.  Page 303, line 13: delete “may not be" and substitute “cannot be".

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



- 11 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

80.  Page 304, line 10: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

81.  Page 304, line 13: delete “may not claim" and substitute “cannot claim".

82.  Page 304, line 13: delete “may not be" and substitute “cannot be".

83.  Page 305, line 10: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

84.  Page 305, line 13: delete “may not claim" and substitute “cannot claim".

85.  Page 305, line 13: delete “may not be" and substitute “cannot be".

86.  Page 306, line 2: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

87.  Page 306, line 25: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

88.  Page 307, line 3: delete “may not claim" and substitute “cannot claim".

89.  Page 307, line 3: delete “may not be" and substitute “cannot be".

90.  Page 307, line 25: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

91.  Page 308, line 3: delete “may not claim" and substitute “cannot claim".

92.  Page 308, line 3: delete “may not be" and substitute “cannot be".

93.  Page 308, line 25: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

94.  Page 309, line 3: delete “may not claim" and substitute “cannot claim".

95.  Page 309, line 3: delete “may not be" and substitute “cannot be".

96.  Page 309, line 17: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

97.  Page 313, line 19: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

98.  Page 313, line 22: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

99.  Page 316, line 14: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

100.  Page 317, line 8: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21



- 12 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

101.  Page 317, line 18: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

102.  Page 320, line 10: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

103.  Page 320, line 14: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

104.  Page 322, line 17: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

105.  Page 324, line 6: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

106.  Page 324, line 20: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

107.  Page 327, line 5: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

108.  Page 332, line 10: delete lines 10 to 12 and substitute:

“86.30 (2) (d) 1. No municipality may be paid an amount under this section

greater than 85 percent of its 3-year average costs, except as provided in subd. 2.”.

109.  Page 332, line 16: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

110.  Page 334, line 20: delete lines 20 to 23 and substitute:

“106.13 (3m) (d)  The amount of a grant awarded under par. (b) may not exceed

$900 per youth apprentice.  Beginning on the effective date of this paragraph ....

[LRB inserts date], the amount of a grant awarded under par. (b) cannot be greater

than $1,100. A local partnership that is awarded a grant under par. (b) shall provide

matching funds equal to 50 percent of the grant amount awarded.”.

111.  Page 335, line 16: delete the material beginning with that line and

ending with page 336, line 18, and substitute:

“SECTION 342m.  115.436 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

115.436 (2) (intro.)  A school district is eligible for sparsity aid under this section

sub. (3) (a) if it satisfies all of the following criteria:

SECTION 343m.  115.436 (2m) of the statutes is created to read:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23



- 13 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

115.436 (2m)  A school district is eligible for sparsity aid under sub. (3) (c) if it

satisfies all of the following criteria:

(a)  The school district's membership in the previous school year was between

745 and 1,000.

(b)  The school district's membership in the previous school year divided by the

school district's area in square miles is less than ten.

SECTION 345b.  115.436 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

115.436 (3) (a)  Beginning in the 2018-19 school year, from the appropriation

under s. 20.255 (2) (ae) and subject to par. (b), the department shall pay to each school

district eligible for sparsity aid under this paragraph $400 multiplied by the

membership in the previous school year.

SECTION 347b.  115.436 (3) (am) of the statutes is amended to read:

115.436 (3) (am)  Beginning in the 2017-18 school year, from the appropriation

under s. 20.255 (2) (ae), the department shall, subject to par. (b), pay to each school

district that received aid under this section in the previous school year but does not

satisfy the requirement under sub. (2) (a) or (2m) (a). in the current school year 50

percent of the amount received by the school district under par. (a) in the previous

school year.

SECTION 347e.  115.436 (3) (ap) of the statutes is amended to read:

115.436 (3) (ap)  In the school year in which a school district consolidation takes

effect under s. 117.08 or 117.09 and in each of the subsequent 4 school years,

notwithstanding sub. subs. (2) and (2m), the department shall pay the consolidated

school district sparsity aid in an amount that is not less than 50 percent of the

aggregate amount of sparsity aid received by the consolidating school districts in the

school year prior to the school year in which the consolidation takes effect.  This

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



- 14 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

paragraph does not apply to a school district created by a consolidation under s.

117.08 or 117.09 that takes effect before July 1, 2019.

SECTION 347g.  115.436 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

115.436 (3) (b)  If the appropriation under s. 20.255 (2) (ae) in any fiscal year

is insufficient to pay the full amount under pars. (a), (am), and, (ap), and (c) the

department shall prorate the payments among the school districts entitled to aid

under this subsection.

SECTION 347m.  115.436 (3) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

115.436 (3) (c)  Beginning in the 2021-22 school year, from the appropriation

under s. 20.255 (2) (ae) and subject to par. (b), the department shall pay to a school

district that is eligible for sparsity aid under this paragraph $100 multiplied by the

school district's membership in the previous school year.”.

112.  Page 336, line 19: delete the material beginning with that line and

ending with page 337, line 9.

113.  Page 338, line 15: delete lines 15 to 17 and substitute:

“121.58 (2) (a) 4.  For each pupil so transported whose residence is more than

12 miles from the school attended, $300 per school year in the 2016-17 school year

and $365 per for the 2020-21 school year thereafter.  The amount for each school year

thereafter is $375.”.

114.  Page 339, line 11: delete lines 11 and 12 and substitute:

“121.59 (1) (a)  “Eligible school district” means to have had a membership, as

defined in s. 121.004 (5), of fewer than 3,500 in the previous school year.”.

115.  Page 339, line 16: delete lines 16 and 17 and substitute “multiply the

quotient by 1.45.”.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



- 15 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

116.  Page 341, line 11: delete “$2,526,700,000 $2,551,400,000" and substitute

“$2,526,700,000".

117.  Page 341, line 12: after “notes." insert “The building commission may

contract additional revenue obligations in an amount up to $24,700,000.".

118.  Page 346, line 4: delete lines 4 to 8 and substitute:

“301.26 (4) (d) 2.  Beginning on July 1, 2019, and ending on June 30, 2020, the

per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be $532 for care in a Type 1

juvenile correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), and $532 for care for

juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3).

Beginning on July 1, 2021, and ending on June 30, 2022, the per person daily cost

assessment to counties shall be $1,154 for care in a Type 1 juvenile correctional

facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), and $1,154 for care for juveniles transferred from

a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3).”.

119.  Page 346, line 10: delete lines 10 to 17 and substitute:

“301.26 (4) (d) 3.  Beginning on July 1, 2020, and ending on December 31, 2020,

the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be $550 for care in a Type 1

juvenile correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), and $550 for care for

juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3).

Beginning on January 1, 2021, and ending on June 30, 2021, the per person daily cost

assessment to counties shall be $615 for care in a Type 1 juvenile correctional facility,

as defined in s. 938.02 (19), and $615 for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile

correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3). Beginning on July 1, 2022, and ending on

June 30, 2023, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be $1,178 for

care in a Type 1 juvenile correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), and $1,178

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



- 16 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s.

51.35 (3).”.

120.  Page 347, line 9: delete the material beginning with that line and ending

with page 351, line 3.

121.  Page 352, line 23: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

122.  Page 358, line 6: delete “5" and substitute “five".

123.  Page 383, line 2: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

124.  Page 383, line 6: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

125.  Page 383, line 9: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

126.  Page 383, line 14: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

127.  Page 383, line 17: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

128.  Page 383, line 21: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

129.  Page 384, line 4: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

130.  Page 384, line 8: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

131.  Page 388, line 7: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

132.  Page 388, line 11: delete the material beginning with that line and

ending with page 389, line 10, and substitute:

“(4)  MEDICAL ASSISTANCE REIMBURSEMENT FOR DIRECT CARE.  From the increase

in reimbursement paid by the department of health services under the Medical

Assistance program to nursing facilities and to intermediate care facilities for

persons with an intellectual disability, in each fiscal year, the department shall

increase by $20,000,000, as the state share of payments, plus the matching federal

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



- 17 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

share of payments, to support the staff in those facilities who perform direct care to

residents.

(5)  MEDICAL ASSISTANCE RATE INCREASE FOR NURSING IN HOME HEALTH AGENCIES.

For dates of services beginning January 1, 2022, the department of health services

shall increase the Medical Assistance rates paid for nursing care in home health

agencies that are licensed under s. 50.49 to support licensed practical nurses,

registered nurses, and nurse practitioners in those agencies.  For the first fiscal year

of this biennium, the rate increase under this subsection shall be by a budgeted sum

of $473,300, as the state share of payments, and provide the matching federal share

of payments.  For the second fiscal year of this biennium, the rate increase under this

subsection shall be by a budgeted sum of $960,200, as the state share of payments,

and provide the matching federal share of payments.

(6)  MEDICAL ASSISTANCE REIMBURSEMENT RATE INCREASE FOR DIRECT CARE IN

PERSONAL CARE AGENCIES.  The department of health services shall increase the

Medical Assistance rates paid for direct care to agencies that provide personal care

services to support staff in those agencies who perform direct care. For the first year

of this fiscal biennium, the rate increase under this subsection shall be by a budgeted

sum of $7,584,400, as the state share of payments, and the matching federal share

of payments. For the second year of this fiscal biennium, the rate increase under this

subsection shall be by a budgeted sum of $23,557,700, as the state share of payments,

and the matching federal share of payments.”.

133.  Page 389, line 10: after that line insert:

“SECTION 9123.0Nonstatutory provisions; Insurance.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23



- 18 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

(1)  WISCONSIN HEALTHCARE STABILITY PLAN; COINSURANCE.  Notwithstanding the

requirements under s. 601.83 (3) (a), the commissioner of insurance shall revise the

coinsurance rate for the 2022 plan year in accordance with the amount available for

expenditure under s. 601.83 (1) (hm) no later than July 31, 2021.”.

134.  Page 389, line 12: delete the material beginning with “The department"

and ending with “13.101 to the" on line 13 and substitute “The”.

135.  Page 389, line 14: delete “to supplement" and substitute “shall

supplement".

136.  Page 394, line 1: delete “may not" and substitute “cannot".

137.  Page 394, line 7: delete “not to exceed" and substitute “up to".

138.  Page 395, line 13: after that line insert:

“(3m)  TRANSFER TO THE TRANSPORTATION FUND.  There is transferred from the

general fund to the transportation fund $134,152,200 in fiscal year 2021-22.”.

139.  Page 396, line 4: delete “There" and substitute “In fiscal year 2021-22,

there".

140.  Page 396, line 5: delete “$174,665,900 in fiscal year" and substitute

“$174,665,900.  In the second fiscal year of this biennium, there is transferred from

the general fund to the Medical Assistance trust fund $527,783,700.".

141.  Page 396, line 6: delete that line.

142.  Page 398, line 21: delete lines 21 to 24.

143.  Page 399, line 1: delete lines 1 and 2.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21



- 19 -2021 - 2022  Legislature
LRBb0115/1

ALL:all

144.  Page 399, line 25: delete the material beginning with that line and

ending with page 400, line 2.

(END)

1

2

3


